

GAHC010231962025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./1284/2025**

MEHERUDDIN ALIAS MAHIRUDDIN AND ORS  
S/O HANIF ALI ,  
R/O-TAPABARI P.O-TAPABARI,  
P.S-HAJO , KAMRUP, ASSAM

2: AYUB ALI  
S/O HANIF ALI R/O TAPABARI PO TAPABARI PS HAJO KAMRUP ASSAM

3: AFZAL ALI  
S/O HANIF ALI R/O TAPABARI PO TAPABARI PS HAJO KAMRUP ASSAM

4: HANIF ALI  
S/O LT INTAJ ALI R/O TAPABARI PO TAPABARI PS HAJO KAMRUP ASSA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REP BY THE PP ASSAM

2:MD KAZIMUDDIN  
S/O SURMAN ALI R/O VILL BANGALPARA PS HAJO KAMRUP ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR S BORTHAKUR, MS. P BORAH

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**ORDER**

**24.10.2025**

Heard Mr. S. Borthakur, learned counsel for the petitioners. Also heard Mr. B. Sarma, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Assam appearing for the State.

Issue notice.

Petitioner to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent No.2 in accordance with the prevailing notification. Steps within two working days from today.

Registry to requisition to scanned copy of the TCR and list the matter again on 03.11.2025.

The prayer for interim relief shall be considered upon receipt of the TCR.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**